

CASE NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October 2022 Term

MALIK ROSS

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Submitted By:

Beverly A. Beimdiek
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1010 Market, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO. 63101
(314) 241-1255

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

OPINION BELOW 7

JURISDICTION 7

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE9

The Eighth Circuit’s ruling 12

GROUND FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 14

I. The Court should decide whether the Fifth Amendment prohibits a federal court from basing dramatic increases in federal prison sentences on disputed facts the judge finds only by a preponderance of evidence.....14

A. The Fifth Amendment demands proof beyond reasonable doubt of all facts required to impose a sentence lawfully.....14

B. Disputed facts cited to justify a sentence that would otherwise be reversed as substantively unreasonable on appeal must be found beyond a reasonable doubt...15

C. Members of this Court have recognized the problem posed here and urged its resolution when a proper case presents itself.....17

D. This case is a perfect vehicle to decide the Fifth Amendment issue as the State saw no basis to charge conduct the Federal Court punished by 9 more years.....19

CONCLUSION 21

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15, 18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	15
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014).	18, 19
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895).	14
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	14, 16, 18, 20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	15
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).	20
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	17
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	14, 15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	18
